

NO. 15-50759

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN THE MATTER OF
DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTEMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, in His Official
Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State;
DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State
Bureau of Political Military Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN,
Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Deputy
Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE,
Individually and in His Official Capacity as the Director of the
Office of Defense Trade Controls Policy Division; SARAH J.
HEIDEMA, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as the
Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs, Office of
Defense Trade Controls Policy; GLENN SMITH, Individually and in
His Official Capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense
Trade Controls,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 15-cv-00372 (Hon. Robert Pitman)

**Brief of Texas Public Policy Foundation as Amicus Curiae in Support of Defense
Distributed**

Counsel listed on inside cover

ROBERT HENNEKE

Texas Bar No. 24046058

rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

JOEL STONEDALE

Texas Bar No. 24079406

jstonedale@texaspolicy.com

Texas Public Policy Foundation

Center for the American Future

901 Congress Avenue

Austin, TX 78701

PHONE: (512) 472-2700

FAX: (512) 472-2728

Attorneys for Texas Public Policy Foundation, as Amicus Curiae for Defense Distributors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE vi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND 1

II. ITAR VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 3

 A. ITAR Is A Content-Based Restriction On Speech 4

 a. The District Court Improperly Looked To The
 ITAR’s Purpose To Determine Whether They
 Are Content-Based 4

 b. Even If It Is Proper To Consider The ITAR’s
 Purpose, Their Purpose Is To Restrict Information
 Because Of Its Content..... 6

 B. ITAR is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Speech 9

 a. Open-Ended Licensing..... 10

 b. Lack of Procedural Safeguards 11

III. ISSUING THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION WILL NOT HARM THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST 13

IV. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 9

Asgeirsson v. Abbott, 696 F. 3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012) 7, 8

Cahaly v. Larosa, 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) 7

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co., 486 US 750 (1988) 10, 11

Defense Distributed v. United States Dept. of State, Dkt. No. 32
at 10, 15-CV-372-RP (W.D. Tex. June 10, 2015)4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965) 11

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989) 13

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 11

Kagan v. City of New Orleans, 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014) 7, 8

Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951) 11

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 3, 7

New York Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)12, 14, 15

Norton v. City of Springfield, 612 Fed. Appx. 386 (7th Cir. 2015) 7

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 3

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 5, 6, 7, 9

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41(1986) 6, 7, 8

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) 11

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 3

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 US 546 (1975) 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 6, 7

Statutes

22 C.F.R. § 120.4 9

22 C.F.R. § 120.4(a) 12

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(1) 2, 5

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b) 5

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(d) 2

22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(4) 1

22 C.F.R. § 121.1 2, 4, 5, 12

22 C.F.R. § 127.1 1, 5

22 U.S.C. § 2778(c), (e) 2

22 U.S.C. § 2778(h) 12

Other Authorities

Forbes, “3D-Printed Gun's Blueprints Downloaded 100,000 Times In Two Days
(With Some Help From Kim Dotcom),”
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/05/08/3d-printed-guns-blueprints-downloaded-100000-times-in-two-days-with-some-help-from-kim-dotcom/> (last visited December 9, 2015)..... 13

“Defiant Pirate Bay to continue hosting banned 3D printer gun designs,”
<https://www.rt.com/news/liberator-gun-defcad-pirate-bay-122/> (last visited December 9, 2015) 13
